

**AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR DESTREHAN PUMP STATION (P.S.)
NO. 2 CONVEYANCE IMPROVEMENTS**

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 is made and entered into on this _____ day of _____, 2023;

BY AND BETWEEN:

ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and

PICCIOLA & ASSOCIATES, INC., represented herein by Joseph C. Picciola, II, P.E., duly authorized by Corporate Resolution attached hereto (hereafter sometimes referred to as “ENGINEER”):

WHEREAS, A Professional Services Agreement was fully executed November 1, 2018, between St. Charles Parish and Picciola & Associates, Inc., to complete a conceptual study for Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance Improvements (Project No. P181101) in the not to exceed amount of \$15,918.00; and,

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2019, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 19-7-3 authorizing an Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Picciola & Associates, Inc. to perform professional design services for Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance Improvements (P181101), in the amount not to exceed \$183,375.00; and,

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2020, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 20-7-13 authorizing an Amendment No.1 to the existing design services contract between St. Charles Parish and Picciola & Associates, Inc., to include additional design work due to scope changes for Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance Improvements (P181101), in the amount not to exceed \$54,927.00, increasing the total not to exceed design fee to \$238,302.00; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish requested Picciola & Associates, Inc. to provide a proposal for resident inspection of the construction project; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish and Picciola & Associates, Inc. have mutually agreed upon a not-to-exceed fee of \$111,500.00 to complete the work at the hourly rate as shown on the attached Exhibit A

NOW THEREFORE, be it understood and agreed by the parties hereto amend the contract as follows:

**Amend Section 4.0 – Compensation to add to current not-to-exceed fees in Section A.
Basic Services as follows:**

Phase of Work	Initial Contract Fee	Amend No. 1 Increase	Amend No. 2 Increase
4.1.1 Preliminary Engineering	\$55,013.00	\$20,240.00	N/A
4.1.2 Final Engineering	\$73,350.00	\$26,988.00	N/A
4.1.3 Bidding Assistance	\$4,584.00	\$1,687.00	N/A
4.1.4 Construction Phase	\$45,844.00	\$4,325.00	N/A
4.1.5 Residential Inspection	TBD	TBD	\$111,500.00
Printing Costs	\$4,584.00	\$1,687.00	N/A
Totals	\$183,375.00	\$54,927.00	\$111,500.00
Overall Contract Total	\$183,375.00	\$238,302.00	\$349,802.00

THUS DONE AND SIGNED in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses, on this _____ day of _____, 2023.

Witnesses:

ST. CHARLES PARISH

By: _____

Matthew Jewell
Parish President

Date: _____

PICCIOLA & ASSOCIATES, INC.

By: _____

Joseph C. Picciola, II, P.E.
President

Date: _____